..
ATTACHMENT C
BeliSouth Telecommunications, Inc.
Request for Confidential Classification
Page 1 of 1
12/9/03
REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION OF BELLSOUTH'S
DOCUMENTATION AND WORKPAPERS PROVIDED IN RESPONSE TO BILLING

12 month running total for in_move (See QUANTITY)
Other Charges and Credits Code Descriptions
Service Order Type Codes
CRIS Rating Description Codes
Revenue from service
12 month running total for revenue (See REVENUE)
Nonrecurring revenue information codes (RICS)
State
Universal Service Order Code (5 character code)
~I b, I)@ / 6
002206
it
BellSouth TeIecoo1mJnications,lnc. • fi ~{)Verification of Pr1cing Units 12 Months Ended June 30, 2003
Docket Numbel: 030869-Tt ACN: 1n-247·1-1
ECSILCP Demand
Pricing Strategy (PSG) receives a monthly file from CRIS Usage (billing) containing account
call records for all local measured and extended local calling plans. The call records in this file
are summarized by calling plan type, route, band, and time ofday at the account level. From
these monthly files, PSG extracts all ECS/LCP calls and aggregates the number of messages and
minutes by class of services and plan type. The LCP calls that are $0.20 per message are
separated from the other LCP calls by route. These call totals are then priced according to the
tariff.
This process is done every month, and the data is appended to an ECSILCP history file. The
latest 12 months ofdata is extracted from this history file to provide 12 months of ECS/LCP
usage and revenue.
"/ t; - I 6@ 17
002207
Billed C.Access Tracking System (BCATS) arice Out
Process Overview ef{~t1
Processes that create monthly state level summaries of the BDTs
1. 	 Quicksum - "Piece Parts" processing
Quicksum is a C program written to mechanize the process by which the "piece part"
files are combined for a state and accumulated based on key fields (see Table 3).
Quicksum builds a shell script that performs the entire summation process for a state.
Processes for loading the BCA TS Oracle database
1. 	 Rate Reconciliation - Data Cleansing
Rate Reconciliation verifies data accuracy and assigns rate element numbers to each
record to the output of Quicksum. Rate element numbers are assigned by a combination
ofUSOC, jurisdiction, Class of Service, state, and phrase code. A rate element number is
the identifier used in the BCATS database to identify a specific rate element. Any rate
elements not assigned a rate element number are sent to an error file that is manually
observed and corrected.
2. 	 Rate Analysis and Modeling System - Demand Preparation (Ramsdp)
Ramsdp reformats the data to be loaded into the Oracle database. Input files for Ramsdp
are the output files from Rate Reconciliation and discount plan infonnation used to adjust
interstate demand data (see Table 4). No demand modification is performed on intrastate
elements. In the case of intrastate, Ramsdp only maps CLLI codes to specific Zones.
The CLLI-Zone map is obtained from a CABS data extract.
3. 	 Data Load
The output files from Ramsdp are loaded into temporary tables in the database in order to
verify that all data will properly load into the BCA TS database. Any errors or records